

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
13-7171

YASSER ABBAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC and JONATHAN SCHANZER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

LOUIS G. ADOLFSSEN
S. DWIGHT STEPHENS
MELITO & ADOLFSSEN PC
233 Broadway
New York, New York 10279
(212) 238-8900

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION-TO-DISMISS PROCEDURE CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 AND 56.....	5
II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION.....	14
A. Read in context, the accusatory questions posed by the Schanzer article can reasonably be read as assertions of false facts that are “at least capable of defamatory meaning.”	14
B. Defendants’ cases are inapplicable.....	20
C. Even if the defamatory questions are deemed to be opinions, they are actionable under <i>Milkovich</i> because they “contain provably false factual connotations.”	23
D. The Complaint alleges that Defendants acted with the requisite fault.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>3M v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21, 29
<i>Bradbury v. Superior Court</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1108 (Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	28
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Metabolife Int'l. Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 11
* <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Olinger v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 409 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16, 20
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	12
<i>Von Kahl v. Bureau of Nat. Affairs, Inc.</i> , 934 F.Supp.2d 204 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.D.C. 1990).....	17

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES

Fed R. Civ. P. 56(d).....1, 5, 6 8, 11, 12, 13

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7 , 11, 12, 13, 17

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(d).....6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 614 (1977).....20

http://www.foreignpolicy.com/articles/2012/06/05/the_brothers_abbas.....16
